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Participants / Attendees:  
 
• See the appendix attached 

 

Purpose / Objectives of Meeting 

 
The meeting reviewed ongoing work, following the merging of the HEXT and UOC WG with the Front-End committee. 
 
The following were presented for information and discussion: 

• The Committee Terms of Reference (ToR) were provided to the Committee members to review (one week before the 
meeting). 

• Adoption of the agenda 

• Confirmation of previous meeting minutes 

• Review of Previous Actions – see follow action items below 

• New committee development of task topics (Chair and Secretariat) 

• Review priority topics from 2024 for Front End group. 

• Emerging topics of 2025/26 for Front End group  

• Rank and rate tasks for assigning to the New Committee 

• Appoint task leads (if time discuss the deliverable)  

• Regulatory Update (Chair and all) 

• Communication and Information Sharing (Chair and all) 
 

Key Takeaways / Points 

 
• Committee members to review the Draft Terms of Reference.  

• Feedback on 30B-10 operational testing 

• Update on 48Y BTP/CTP/bare license renewal 

• Regulatory Update on the following areas: 
▪ ANSI N14.1 Revision 
▪ ISO 7195 Amendment and Revision 

 

Summary of Meeting 
Information Sharing of Packages and Licensing 

• DN30 package  
▪ Transport of empty DN30 as non-hazardous material 

Orano presented options for classifications of empty DN30s as Empty Packages (UN2908) or exempted material 
(non-hazardous). It is important that the sending and receiving facility agree on the classification upfront. 

▪ Water in DN30s 
Water was discovered in some DN30’s. This seems to be a result of heavy rain. Guidance was presented on how 
to deal with such scenario. 

▪ Load securing of DN30s – ISO standards for bolts, nuts etc. 
The Chair emphasized that DN30 users should apply standardised securing equipment as recommended by 
Orano NCS. 
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• LEU+ in the US  
▪ 30B-X Update – Licensing and Manufacturing 

The NRC license was renewed, and the French Package Approval will be applied for in Dec 2025. 
▪ Exemption request filed by Urenco USA for LEU+ in DN30/30B 
▪ Water Intrusion into 30B cylinders - Study on criticality safety (ORNL/TM-2024/3612) 

The results support the conclusion that the 30B system behaviour during normal and hypothetical water 
intrusion scenarios are consistent across increasing enrichments up to LEU+ (up to 10 wt% 235U). 

 

• 48Y package approval process 2024 for Manufacturing Thermal Protection - Industry Consortium will discuss this and 
inform interested parties about the way forward. Areas of discussion include:  

▪ Manufacturing of new BTPs  
▪ Manufacturing of new CTPs  
▪ Load Securing 48Y Cylinders (See slides of the presentation) 

It is proposed a task group is set up to prepare guidance material on load securing of 48Y cylinders 
 

• Revision of the UF6 Cylinder Identification ongoing (WNTI Standard) 
 

• Urenco shared its experience in the application of the WNTI Good Practice Guide for valve and plug installation. 
 

Regulatory Update – UF6 Standards 

• ANSI N14.1 Revision 
▪ During the US shutdown the meetings on the revision were put on hold – it is estimated that this will proceed 

now the shutdown has ended 
▪ Current estimate for new ANSI N14.1 including 30B-X cylinder designs is 2nd half of 2026 

 

• ISO 7195 Amendment and Revision 
▪ See slides of the presentation  

 

Identification of key focus areas and deliverables for future Task Groups:  
▪ Load securing guide  
▪ Implementation of GPG for valve and plug installation 
▪ Good Practice Guide Transport of UN3507 include P10 tubes 

Follow Up Action Items Owner 
[1] The Chair will inform continuously about the status and possibility to manufacture 

BTP/CTP for 48 inch cylinders (previously Action 62-2 HEXT WG) 
Committee Chair 

[2] The tracking of samples was brought up due to a member’s experience of losing a 
package (previously Action 62-5 HEXT WG) – will be handled in the Regulation, Safety 
and Security Committee 

Closed 

[3] Send draft ToR to all WNTI members - by 20.11.2025 closed  

[4] Review draft ToR - by 01.01.2026 Members 

[5] Send draft Committee members list to members - by 01.01.2026 WNTI Secretariat 

[6] Review and comment on Committee members list - by 01.02.2026 Members 

[7] Define a Collaborative Platform by 01.02.2026 WNTI Secretariat 

[8] Transport of NORM shared the information (follow-up discussion in the new year, no 
specific task to be performed) 

WNTI Secretariat 

[9] To share the draft UF6 emergency response factsheet with front end committee 
members for comments – collate comments and agree with WNTI document control 
how to publish  

WNTI Secretariat / 
Administrative / Committee 
Chair 

[10]  Publish the revision of the UF6 Cylinder Identification Standard by 28.02.26 WNTI Secretariat 

[11]  Form a task force to draft a good practice guide for cylinder securement led by 
Florian Darras 

WNTI Secretariat 

Next Meeting Details (If Applicable) 
• WNTI Members SAMM, July 2026, Liverpool, UK 

• World Nuclear Transport Conference 2026, October 2026, Proposed Location: Singapore 

• WNTI Members SAMM, October 2026, Proposed Location: Singapore 
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Appendix: Front End committee attendees List (as of November 28, 2025) 

First Name Last Name Company Email 

Samuel Abraham Sellafield Ltd samuel.abraham@sellafieldsites.com  

Michael Beardsworth Springfields Fuels Limited beardsmz@westinghouse.com  

Cecile Bergeret Orano CE cecile.bergeret@orano.group 

Franck Boubli EDF franck.boubli@edf.fr  

Jessica Boutteau Orano Jessica.boutteau@orano.group  

Ioanna Brassart EDF ioanna.brassart@edf.fr  

Alastair Brown Aitken Consulting alastair@aitkenconsulting.uk 

Peter Bryant WNTI p.bryant@wnti.co.uk  

Zoey Cannon Springfields Fuels Limited cannonzl@westinghouse.com 

Simon Chaplin WNTI s.chaplin@wnti.co.uk  

Marc-Andre Charette Cameco Corporation marc-andre_charette@cameco.com  

Mike Cousen Nuclear Transport Solutions michael.cousen@ntsglobal.uk  

Steven Crane Orano steven.crane@orano.group 

Florian Darras Orano florian.darras@orano.group 

David 
Davenport-
Jones 

American Bureau of Shipping ddjones@eagle.org  

Steven De Smedt GSG CORPORATE LTD. steven.ds@gsg-corporate.bg 

Ines Desmet CMA CGM ho.idesmet@cma-cgm.com  

Emilien Dubosclard Framatome emilien.dubosclard1@framatome.com  

Alibek Derbissalin Kazatomprom aderbissalin@kazatomprom.kz 

Viktoriya Maxutova Kazatomprom vmaksutova@kazatomprom.kz 

Phil Edge NDA phil.edge@nda.gov.uk  

Scott Edwards Core Power scott.edwards@corepower.energy  

Mark Flynn Energy Solutions mflynn@energysolutions.com 

Christoph Geiger Orano NCS GmbH christoph.geiger@orano-ncs.com  

Giulio Gennaro newcleo giulio.gennaro@newcleo.com  

Mihails Ginzburg Allintlog ltd mginzburg@allintlog.com 

Gustavo Gonzalez ALARA Logistics gustavo.gonzalez@ALARALogistics.com  

Ben Hall Urenco Limited ben.hall@urenco.com  

Kurtis Hinz Tam International LLP kurtis.hinz@tamintl.ca 

Stefan Hoeft RSB Logistic stefan.hoeft@rsblogistic.com  

Iris Hoehner Orano NCS GmbH iris.hoehner@orano-ncs.com  

Jim Hondros JRHC jim@jrhc.com.au 

Cynthia Hosken Serpa Spliethoff c.hosken.serpa@spliethoff.com  

Francois Cyrille Hugon Orano Chimie-Enrichissemnt francois.hugon@orano.group 

Shinya Hyakutake Marubeni hyakutake-s@marubeni.com 
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First Name Last Name Company Email 

Frederic Janci Assuratome frederic.janci@assuratome.fr 

Cameron Jeffries South Australia Medical Imaging Cameron.Jeffries@sa.gov.au  

Franz Kattner GNS Franz.Kattner@gns.de 

Benjamin Kerr Orano NPS benjamin.kerr@orano.group  

Kuniharu Kinoshita WNTI k.kinoshita@wnti.co.uk  

Thibaut Knockaert Orano NPS thibaut.knockaert@orano.group  

Joel Kruehler Urenco Limited joel.kruehler@urenco.com 

Xavier Madeuf Framatome xavier.madeuf@framatome.com  

Mark McSherry Sellafield Ltd mark.z.mcsherry@sellafieldsites.com  

Loic Meauze 
Orano Démantèlement et 
Services 

loic.meauze@orano.group 

Thierry Miquel EDF thierry-paul.miquel@edf.fr 

Alan Moses Sellafield Ltd alan.w.moses@sellafieldsites.com  

Hirotaka Nojima NFT h.nojima@nft.co.jp 

Ulli Nuessmann BBC Chartering ulli.nuessmann@bbc-chartering.com  

Elisa Penda WNTI e.penda@wnti.co.uk  

Olivier Plessy Orano CE olivier.plessy@orano.group  

Anne Presta Orano NPS anne.presta@orano.group 

Greg Ramsdale Nordion UK greg.ramsdale@nordion.com 

John Sedwards Nuclear Restoration Services john.sedwards@nrservices.uk 

Stephen Shi WNTI / Orano steven.shi@orano.group  

Eugene Shwageraus Cambridge Atomworks 
eugene.shwageraus@cambridgeatomworks.c
om  

Charlie Slade Urenco Limited charlie.slade@urenco.com 

Steven Starkie Sellafield Ltd steven.c.starkie@sellafieldsites.com  

Andrew Steer Cambridge Atomworks andrew.steer@cambridgeatomworks.com  

Beverley Stothart NTS beverley.stothart@ntsglobal.uk  

Darren Sturdy Rolls-Royce darren.sturdy@rolls-royce.com 

Eileen Supko WNTI supko@energyresources.com  

Myriam Theinert Urenco Limited myriam.theinert@urenco.com 

Jay Thomas Orano TN Americas jay.thomas@orano.group 

Jerome Tummers EDF jerome.tummers@edf.fr  

Yara Van Wijk Orano NCS yara.vanwijk@orano-ncs.com 

Martin Weetman Rolls-Royce martin.weetman@rolls-royce.com 

Hannah Wynne NDA Hannah.Wynne@nda.gov.uk  

Hailin Zhou 
Natong CIMC Energy Equipment 
Co. Ltd 

hailin.zhou@cimc.com 
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